Universiti Teknologi MARA

Mathematics Learning for Autism
Children

Nur Adillah binti Jeffery Sani

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty
of Computer and Mathematical Science

July 2017



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR ADILLAH BINTI JEFFERY SANI
2014217364

JULY 07,2017



ABSTRACT

Mathematics learning for autism children mobile application is application for autistic
children from age 5 until 7 years old. The range of that children start to know numbers
and learning basic mathematics operations such as addition and subtraction. Nowadays,
our community have increase their awareness in education especially for these autistic
children who sometimes left behind since they have communication and focusing in
something problem. This application implement video modelling technique that may help
students to enhance their learning skills. Besides, this application also made following the
research that have made with cognitive skills. Therefore, this application may help them
learn with least having any communication with other people.



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objectives

Scope

Significance of the Project

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Introduction

2.1.1 Autism Spectrum Disorder

2.1.2 Symptoms of Autism Spectrum Disorder
2.1.3 Learning Method for Autistic Children

\"

PAGE

ii
iii
v

X

Xi

AR WOWN

10



2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.1.4  Characteristics of Instructor for Autistic Children
Education of Autistic Children

2.2.1 Read, Write and Count Skills

2.2.2  Counting Skill

2.2.3 Mathematics Skill

Multimedia for Autistic Children

2.3.1 Multimedia Feature and Element

2.3.2 Effect of Using Multimedia Element for Autistic Children
Learning Tools

2.4.1 Web-based System

2.4.2 Mobile Learning Application

2.4.3 Comparison between Web-based and Mobile Learning
2.4.4 Effect of Using Mobile Application for Autism Children
Existing Learning Application for Autism Children

2.5.1 Special User Interface Design for Web Surfacing

2.5.2 iPad-based Video Modelling Package Skills

2.5.3 Video Modelling to Teach First & Second Person Pronouns
2.5.4 Counting Skills Learning Application

2.5.5 Comparison among Existing Learning Application

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

Research Model

3.1.1 Planning Phase
3.1.2 Analysis Phase
3.1.3 Development Phase
3.1.4 Testing Phase

Planning Phase

Vi

12
12
13

14
14
15
16
16
17
18
18
19
20

21

21

23
24
24
25
28

29
29
30
31
31

32



	Mathematics Learning for Autism Children
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective
	1.4 Scope
	1.5Significance of the Project
	1.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.1.1 Autism Spectrum Disorder
	2.1.2 Symptoms of Autism Spectrum Disorder
	2.1.3 Learning Method for Autistic Children
	2.1.4 Characteristics of Instructor for Autistic Children

	2.2 Education of Autistic Children
	2.2.1 Read, Write and Count Skills
	2.2.2 Counting Skill
	2.2.3 Mathematics Skill

	2.3 Multimedia for Autistic Children
	2.3.1 Multimedia Feature and Element
	2.3.2 Effect of Using Multimedia Element for Autistic Children

	2.4 Learning Tools
	2.4.1 Web-based System
	2.4.2 Mobile Learning Application
	2.4.3 Comparison between Web-based and Mobile Learning
	2.4.4 Effect of Using Mobile Application for Autism Children

	2.5 Existing Learning Application for Autism Children
	2.5.1 Special User Interface Design for Web Surfacing
	2.5.2 iPad-based Video Modelling Package Skills
	2.5.3 Video Modelling to Teach First and Second Person Pronouns
	2.5.4 Counting Skills Learning Application
	2.5.5 Comparison among Existing Learning Application

	2.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Model
	3.1.1 Planning Phase
	3.1.2 Analysis Phase
	3.1.3 Development Phase
	3.1.4 Testing Phase

	3.2 Planning Phase
	3.2.1 Design
	3.2.1.1 Flowchart
	3.2.1.2 Interface Design


	3.3 Project Timeline
	3.3.1 Gantt Chart

	3.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS RESULT, SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND TESTING
	4.1 Analysis
	4.1.1 Questionnaires

	4.2 Development
	4.2.1 List of Scripting
	4.2.2 Learning Content
	4.2.3 Software and Hardware Requirements

	4.3 Testing
	4.3.1 Usability Testing
	4.3.2 Participants
	4.3.3 Procedures
	4.3.4 Analysis Finding

	4.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Project Strength
	5.2 Limitations
	5.3 Recommendations and Future Work
	5.4 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



