Universiti Teknologi MARA

Mathematics Learning for Autism Children

Nur Adillah binti Jeffery Sani

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR ADILLAH BINTI JEFFERY SANI 2014217364

JULY 07, 2017

ABSTRACT

Mathematics learning for autism children mobile application is application for autistic children from age 5 until 7 years old. The range of that children start to know numbers and learning basic mathematics operations such as addition and subtraction. Nowadays, our community have increase their awareness in education especially for these autistic children who sometimes left behind since they have communication and focusing in something problem. This application implement video modelling technique that may help students to enhance their learning skills. Besides, this application also made following the research that have made with cognitive skills. Therefore, this application may help them learn with least having any communication with other people.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	PAGE				
SUPERVIS	OR APP	PROVAL	i		
STUDENT	ii				
ACKNOW	iii				
ABSTRAC			iv		
TABLE OF	CONTI	ENTS	V		
LIST OF F	IGURES	5	ix		
LIST OF T	ABLES		X		
LIST OF A	xi				
CHAPTER	ONE: II	NTRODUCTION			
1.1	Backg	ground of Study	1		
1.2	Proble	2			
1.3	Object	Objectives			
1.4	Scope	Scope			
1.5	Signif	4			
1.6	Concl	4			
CHAPTER	TWO: I	LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Introd	6			
	2.1.1	Autism Spectrum Disorder	6		
	2.1.2	Symptoms of Autism Spectrum Disorder	9		
	2.1.3	Learning Method for Autistic Children	10		

	2.1.4	Characteristics of Instructor for Autistic Children	12
2.2	Education of Autistic Children		
	2.2.1	Read, Write and Count Skills	13
	2.2.2	Counting Skill	14
	2.2.3	Mathematics Skill	14
2.3	Multin	media for Autistic Children	15
	2.3.1	Multimedia Feature and Element	16
	2.3.2	Effect of Using Multimedia Element for Autistic Children	16
2.4	Learning Tools		
	2.4.1	Web-based System	18
	2.4.2	Mobile Learning Application	18
	2.4.3	Comparison between Web-based and Mobile Learning	19
	2.4.4	Effect of Using Mobile Application for Autism Children	20
2.5	Existi	ng Learning Application for Autism Children	21
	2.5.1	Special User Interface Design for Web Surfacing	21
	2.5.2	iPad-based Video Modelling Package Skills	23
	2.5.3	Video Modelling to Teach First & Second Person Pronouns	24
	2.5.4	Counting Skills Learning Application	24
	2.5.5	Comparison among Existing Learning Application	25
2.6	Concl	usion	28
CHAPTER 7	ГHRЕБ	E: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Research Model		
	3.1.1	Planning Phase	29
	3.1.2	Analysis Phase	30
	3.1.3	Development Phase	31
	3.1.4	Testing Phase	31
3.2	Planning Phase		